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SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English

Operation Guide

Before operating the product, please press and push down the back cover until it
removes, then press the battery and pull out the insulation sheet.

(@ The device has the version with battery and without battery.

Specifications
Model RM433
RF 433.92MHz
Remote controller size 86x45x12.5mm
Base size 86x86x15.8mm(notincluded)
Power supply 12V removable battery (Model: 27A)
Material PCVO

Product Introduction

The RM433 applies to all SONOFF products with 433MHz frequency and other devices
supporting the 433MHz communication protocol.

On/Off button —r—~+ = @ —— Alternate button
Function button 3 7a= ffFunction button 2
Function button 0 — a= :» t— Function button 1

RF clearing (long press) — PR | Wi-Fi pairing (long press)

Sonore

(@ Buttons are created with different functions when pairing with different products.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English

Buttons Instructions

Example 1:iFan03 Wi-Fi Fan & Light Controller

Buttons Functions
b On/Off (light)
] Mute
9 Off (fan)
! Low speed

Medium speed

n High speed

Long press for 5s until the ceiling fan makes two sounds “di di” to clear
the code successfully.

After clearing code is complete, if you need to use the product, please
press any button within 5s after powering on again until the ceiling fan
makes a sound “di”, and pairing is successful.

[xS]

Long press for 5s until the fan makes two short and one long "bi" sound
— to enter the quick pairing mode (Touch),.

Thenyou can add the light on eWeLink APP. In quick pairing mode, you can
short press any button on the remote controller to exit this mode.

Example 2: D1 Wi-Fi smartdimmer

Buttons Functions
b Oon
] off
0 Short press for the low brightness, long press to turn down the brightness

<=

Short press for the medium brightness, long press to turn down the brightness

Short press for the higher brightness, long press to turn up the brightness

=

n Short press for the high brightness, long press to turn up the brightness

Long press for 5s until you hear “Bi Bi” and release, then the remote
controlleris cleared successfully. If you need to use, short press
any button within 5s after powering on again and you will hear “Bi”,
whichindicates the remote controller is paired successfully.

[xS)

Long press for 5s until the connected light enters the breathing
mode, which indicates the device enters quick pairing mode (Touch),
= then you can add the light on eWeLink APP. In quick pairing mode,
you can short press any button on the remote controller to exit this
mode.




SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. English

Works with SONOFF devices

o RFR2

o RFR3

© 4CHPROR3

e SlampherR2

e D1 Wi-Fismartdimmer

e TX series Wi-Fi smart switches

e iFan03 Wi-Fi Fan & Light Controller

(@ Other devices supporting the 433MHz communication protocol

RM433-Base

Installation methods 1:
Install the base on the wall with 3M adhesive tapes.

BN

Installation methods 2:
Remove the two upper covers from both sides of the base to install with screws.

l

v
@
[®]

l

(@ Thebaseis notincluded into the package, please purchase it separately.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Deutsch

Bedienungsanleitung

Bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen, driicken Sie bitte die hintere Abdeckung und
schieben Sie sie nach unten, bis Sie sie entfernten konnen, driicken Sie dann den
Akku und ziehen Sie das Isolierpapier heraus.

- <

(@ Das Geratistin der Version mit Batterie und ohne Batterie verfiigbar.

Technische Daten

Modell RM433

HF 433,92MHz

Abmessungen der Fernbedienung 86x45x12,5mm

Abmessungen der Basis 86x86x15,8mm (nicht enthalten)

Spannungsversorgung 12V Wechselakku (Modell: 27 A)

Material PC VO
Produktvorstellung

Der RM433ist fir alle SONOFF-Gerdte mit 433 MHz Frequenz und andere Gerate
gedacht, die das 433 MHz-Kommunikationsprotokoll unterstitzen.

Ein/Aus-Taste —f—+ - s —1— Alternative Taste
Funktionstaste 3 — t— Funktionstaste 2

Funktionstaste 0 — t— Funktionstaste 1

HF-Léschen (lange driicken) — t— WLAN-Kopplung (lange driicken)

Sonaes

(@ Die Tasten erhalten bei der Kopplung mit unterschiedlichen Produkten
unterschiedliche Funktionen.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Deutsch

Anleitung fir Tasten

Beispiel 1: iFan03 Wifi-Deckenventilator & Lichtsteuerung

Tasten Funktionen

Y Ein/Aus (Licht)

0] Stummschaltung

o Aus (Ventilator)

! Niedrige Geschwindigkeit

v

n Mittlere Geschwindigkeit

I Hohe Geschwindigkeit
5Sekunden lang dricken,bis der Deckenventilator zwei Tone ,di di” abgibt,
dannistder Code erfolgreich geléscht.

2 Nachdem der Code vollstandig geloscht wurde, driicken Sie bitte innerhalb
von 5 Sekunden nach dem Wiedereinschalten eine beliebige Taste, bis der
Deckenventilator einen Ton ,di” abgibt, dann ist die Kopplung erfolgreich
ausgefuhrt.

5 Sekunden lang driicken, bisder Deckenventilator zwei kurze und einen langen
"Piep" - Ton abgibt. Das Gerat wechseltin den Schnellkopplungsmodus(Touch).

= dannkonnen Sie das Licht auf eWeLink APP hinzuftigen. Im Schnellkopplungsmodus
kénnen Sie eine beliebige Taste auf der Fernbedienung kurz driicken, um diesen
Modus zu verlassen.

Beispiel 2: D1 intelligenter WLAN-Dimmer

Tasten

Funktionen

=

Ein

Aus

0| =

Kurzdricken fir die niedrige Helligkeit, lange driicken, um die Helligkeit zu senken.

<=

Kurz driicken fr die mittlere Helligkeit, lange driicken, um die Helligkeit zu senken

=

Kurz driicken fir die héhere Helligkeit, lange driicken, um die Helligkeit zu erhohen.

Kurzdricken fur die hohe Helligkeit, lange driicken, um die Helligkeit zu erh6hen.

[x5)

Halten Sie 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis Sie,Bi Bi“ horen und lassen Sie es los,
dannwird die Fernbedienung erfolgreich entfernt. Wenn Sie eine beliebige Taste
innerhalb von 5 Sekunden nach dem Wiedereinschalten kurz driicken mussen,
horen Sie ,Bi”, das zeigt, dass die Fernbedienung erfolgreich gekoppeltist.

Dricken Sie 5 Sekunden lang, bis das angeschlossene Licht in den Atemmodus
wechselt, dies zeigt an, dass das Gerat in den Schnellkopplungsmodus wechselt
(Touch), dann kénnen Sie das Licht auf eWeLink APP hinzufligen. Im
Schnellkopplungsmodus kdnnen Sie eine beliebige Taste auf der Fernbedienung
kurz driicken, um diesen Modus zu verlassen.




SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Deutsch

Funktioniert mit SONOFF-Geraten

e RFR2

o RFR3

® 4CHPROR3

e SlampherR2

e D1 intelligenter WLAN-Dimmer

e Intelligente WLAN-Schalter der TX-Serie

e iFan03 Wifi-Deckenventilator & Lichtsteuerung

( Andere Gerite, die das 433 MHz-Kommunikationsprotokoll unterstiitzen

RM433-Basis

Installations methoden 1:
Montieren Sie die Basis an der Wand mit 3M-Klebebandern.

BN

Installations methoden 2:
Entfernen Sie die beiden oberen Abdeckungen von beiden Seiten der Basis, um sie
mit Schrauben zu befestigen.

l

v
@
[®]

l

(@ Die Basisist nichtim Lieferumfang enthalten, bitte separat erwerben.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Espafiol

Guia de funcionamiento

Antes de utilizar el producto, presioney empuje hacia abajo la tapa posterior para
quitarlay, a continuacion, presione la baterfaytire de lalamina aislante para quitarla.

- <

@ Eldispositivo viene en el disefio con bateriay sin baterfa.

Especificaciones
Modelo RM433
RF 433,92MHz
Tamafio del control remoto 86x45x12,5mm
Tamafio de la base 86 x 86 x15,8mm (noincluida)
Fuente de alimentacion Pila extraible de 12V (Modelo: 27A)
Material PCVO

Introduccién al producto

EI RM433 se utiliza con todos los productos SONOFF con 433 MHz de frecuencia
y otros dispositivos que admitan el protocolo de comunicacién de 433 MHz.

Botén de encendido/apagado —— — Botdn alterno

Botén de funcién 3 —— i —t—Botén de funcién 2

Botoén de funcién 0 — ¢ —i—Botén de funcién 1

Borrado de RF (pulsacién larga) — = —t— Emparejamiento de Wi-Fi (pulsacién larga)

Sanore

(@ Los botones reciben distintas funciones al emparejarlos con productos distintos.

10



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Espafiol

Instrucciones de los botones

Ejemplo 1: Controlador Wi-Fi de ventilador y luces iFan03

Botones Funciones

Y Encendido/apagado (luz)

0] Silencio

o Apagar (ventilador)

! Velocidad baja

v

n Velocidad media

~ K

n Velocidad alta
Mantenga pulsado durante 5 segundos hasta que el ventilador emita dos
pitidos para borrar el cédigo correctamente

2] Después de borrar el cédigo, si necesita utilizar el producto, pulse cualquier
botén en un plazo de 5 s después de volver a encenderlo, hasta que el ventilador
de techo emita un pitido y el emparejamiento se haya realizado correctamente.
Mantenga pulsado durante 5 segundos hasta que el ventilador emita dos pitidos
cortosy uno largo acceder al modo de emparejamiento rapido (Touch).

= Luego puede agregar la luz a la aplicacion eWelink. En el modo de emparejamiento
rapido, puede pulsar brevemente cualquier botén del controlador remoto para
salir de ese modo.

Ejemplo 2: Atenuador inteligente Wi-Fi D1

Botones Funciones

b Encendido

0] Apagado

9 Pulsacion corta para baja intensidad, pulsacién larga para reducirla

v

\[ Pulsacion corta para intensidad media, pulsacién larga para reducirla

|"| Pulsacién corta para intensidad alta, pulsacion larga para aumentarla

|'|‘| Pulsacion corta para intensidad alta, pulsacion larga para aumentarla
Presione de manera sostenida durante 5 segundos hasta que escuche “Bi Bi" y
suelte; entonces el controlador remoto se ha limpiado exitosamente. Si lo

2 necesita usar, pulse brevemente cualquier botén dentro de los 5 segundos luego
de encenderlo nuevamente hasta que escuche “Bi", lo que indica que el controlador
remoto esta emparejado correctamente.
Presione de manera sostenida durante 5 segundos hasta que la luz conectada
entre en “modo respiracién”, lo que indica que el dispositivo entré en modo de

= apareamiento rapido (Touch); luego puede agregar la luz a la aplicacion eWelink.
En el modo de emparejamiento rapido, puede pulsar brevemente cualquier botén
del controlador remoto para salir de ese modo.




SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Espafiol

Funciona con los dispositivos SONOFF

e RFR2

o RFR3

® 4CHPROR3

e SlampherR2

e Atenuador inteligente Wi-Fi D1

e Interruptores inteligentes Wi-Fi de la serie TX
e Controlador Wi-Fide ventiladory luces iFan03

(@ Otros dispositivos compatibles con el protocolo de comunicacion a 433 MHz

RM433-Base

Métodos de instalacién 1:
Instale la base en la pared con las cintas adhesivas 3M.

BN

Métodos de instalacién 2:
Quite las dos tapas superiores de ambos lados de la base para realizar la instalacién
con tornillos.

l

v
@
[®]

l

(@ Labase noestaincluida en el paquetey se debe adquirir por separado.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Frangais

Mode d'emploi

Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez appuyer sur sa coque arriére et la repousser jusqu'a
ce qu'elle se retire, appuyez ensuite sur la batterie et retirez la feuille isolante.

(@ Cet appareil existe en deux versions, & savoir avec batterie et sans batterie.

Spécifications
Modéle RM433
FR 433,92MHz
Dimensions de latélécommande | 86x45x12,5mm
Dimensions de la base 86 x86x 15,8 mm (nonincluse)
Alimentation Batterie amovible 12V (Model: 27A)
Matériau PCVO

Présentation du produit

La RM433 s'applique a tous les produits SONOFF utilisant la fréquence de 433 MHz
ainsiqu'aux autres appareils supportant le protocole de communications 433 MHz.

Bouton marche/arrét — — Bouton secondaire

Bouton de fonction 3 — — Bouton de fonction 2

Bouton de fonction 0 — — Bouton de fonction 1

Effacement FR (pression longue) — — Jumelage Wi-Fi (pression longue)

Sanore

(@ Les boutons sont créés avec différentes fonctions lors du jumelage avec différents
produits.

13



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.

Frangais

Instructions des boutons

Exemple 1: commande de ventilateur et d’ éclairage de plafond Wi-FiiFan03

Boutons Fonctions

1 Marche/arrét (éclairage)

0] Sllence

o Arrét (ventilateur)

! Basse vitesse

~ R

n Vitesse moyenne

~ .

m Grande vitesse
Pression longue de 5s pour jusqu'a ce que le ventilateur de plafond émette
deux sons « di di» pour effacer le code.

2] Une fois I'effacement du code fait, si vous devez utiliser le produit, veuillez
appuyer sur l'un des boutons dans les 5 s aprés avoir rallumé le ventilateur
de plafond jusqu'a ce qu'il émette un son « di » et réussisse son jumelage.
Pression longue de 5s pour jusqu'a ce que le ventilateur émette deux bips
courts etun bip long pour passer au mode de jumelage rapide (Touch).

= Puis vous pouvez ajouter lalumiére sur I'application eWeLink. En mode d'appairage
rapide, vous pouvez appuyer briegvement sur n'importe quelle touche de la
télécommande pour quitter ce mode.

Exemple 2: variateur Wi-Fi intelligent D1

Boutons

Fonctions

=

Marche

Arrét

0| =

Pression courte pour la faible luminosité, pression longue pour réduire la luminosité

<=

Pression courte pour laluminosité moyenne, pression longue pour réduire la luminosité

=

Pression courte pour la luminosité maximale, pression longue pour augmenter la luminosité

Pression courte pour la luminosité forte, pression longue pour augmenter la luminosité

[xS)

Appuyez longuement pendant 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez « Bi Bi »
et relachez, puis la télécommande est effacée avec succés. Si vous avez besoin
d'utiliser la télécommande, appuyez briévement sur n'importe quelle touche
dans les 5 secondes qui suivent la remise sous tension et vous entendrez « Bi »,
quiindique que la télécommande est appairée avec succes.

)

Appuyez longuement pendant 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que la lumiére connectée
entre en mode respiration, ce qui indique que I'appareil entre en mode
d'appairage rapide (Touch), puis vous pouvez ajouter la lumiére sur I'application
eWelink. En mode d'appairage rapide, vous pouvez appuyer briévement sur
n'importe quelle touche de la télécommande pour quitter ce mode.




SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Frangais

Fonctionne avecles appareils SONOFF

e RFR2

o RFR3

® 4CHPROR3

e SlampherR2

e Variateur Wi-Fiintelligent D1

e Commutateurs intelligents Wi-Fi gamme TX

e Commande de ventilateur et d'éclairage de plafond Wi-Fi iFan03

(@ Autres appareils supportant le protocole de communications 433 MHz

RM433-Base

Méthodes d'installation 1:
Installez la base sur le mur avec des bandes adhésives 3M.

BN

Méthodes d'installation 2:
Retirez les deux couvercles supérieurs des deux c6tés de la base pour I'installer avec
des vis.

l

v
@
[®]

l

(@ Labase n'est pas incluse dans I'emballage, veuillez I'acheter séparément.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Italiano

Manuale Operativo

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, premere e spingere verso il basso il coperchio di
chiusura sul retro fino a che non fuoriesce dalla propria sede, dopodiché esercitare
una pressione sulla batteria ed estrarre la pellicola isolante.

@l dispositivo possiede la versione con batteria e senza batteria.

Specifiche
Modello RM433
RF 433,92MHz
Dimensione telecomando 86x45x12,5mm
Dimensione della base 86 x86x 15,8 mm (non inclusa)
Alimentazione Batteria rimovibile 12V (Modello: 27A)
Materiale PCVO

Introduzione al prodotto

L'RM433 é applicabile a tuttii prodotti SONOFF aventi una frequenza di 433 MHz e
ad altridispositivi che supportano il protocollo di comunicazione 433 MHz.

Pulsante Acceso/Spento — I— Pulsante supplementare

Pulsante funzione 3 — — Pulsante funzione 2

Pulsante funzione 0 —

— Pulsante funzione 1

Azzeramento RF (pressione prolungata) —f— ¢ = —+— Accoppiamento Wi-Fi (pressione prolungata)

Sanore

@l pulsantisono definitiin base alle diverse funzioni quando si accoppiano con
prodotti differenti.

16



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Italiano

Istruzionirelative ai pulsanti

Esempio 1: Controller ventilatore e luce da soffitto Wi-FiiFan03

)

Pulsanti Funzioni

1 Acceso/Spento (luce)

0] Silenzia

o Spento (ventilatore)

! Bassa velocita

~ s .

1" Velocita media

I Alta velocita
Premere in maniera prolungata per almeno 5 secondi fino a quando il ventilatore a
soffitto emette due suoni "bip bip" per azzerare il codice correttamente.

9 Dopo che I'attivazione del codice di azzeramento & completata, premere

c nuovamente qualsiasi pulsante entro 5 secondi dall'accensione fino a quando
laventola a soffitto emette un “bip” se si desidera utilizzare il prodotto e
I'accoppiamento & avvenuto correttamente.
Premere in maniera prolungata per almeno 5 secondi fino a quando il ventilatore
emette due suoni brevie uno lungo, il dispositivo entra in modalita di
accoppiamento rapido (Touch).

A questo punto & possibile aggiungere la luce sull’APP eWelLink. Premere
brevemente un pulsante qualsiasi del telecomando per uscire dalla modalita
diaccoppiamento rapido.

Esempio 2: Dimmer smart Wi-Fi D1

)

Pulsanti Funzioni

Y Acceso

0] Spento

o Premere brevemente per ottenere una bassa luminosita, premere in maniera

v prolungata per diminuire la luminosita

1 Premere brevemente per ottenere unaluminosita media, premere in maniera

v prolungata per diminuire la luminosita

~ Premere brevemente per ottenere laluminosita massima, premere in maniera

" prolungata per aumentare la luminosita

~ Premere brevemente per aumentare la luminosita, premere in maniera

m prolungata per aumentare la luminosita
Mantenere premuto per 5 secondi e rilasciare dopo il segnale “Bip Bip”, che
indica che le impostazioni del telecomando sono state cancellate con successo.

2 In caso di necessita di utilizzo, premere brevemente un pulsante qualsiasi entro
5 secondi dalla riaccensione; il segnale “Bip” indica che il telecomando é stato
accoppiato con successo.
Mantenere premuto per 5 secondi finché la luce collegata non entra in
modalita di attivazione, il che indica che il dispositivo si trova in modalita di
accoppiamento rapido (Touch); a questo punto & possibile aggiungere la luce

sull'APP eWelLink. Premere brevemente un pulsante qualsiasi del telecomando
per uscire dalla modalita di accoppiamento rapido.




SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Italiano

Compatibili con i dispositivi SONOFF

o RFR2

o RFR3

© 4CHPROR3

e SlampherR2

e Dimmer smart Wi-Fi D1

e Switch smart Wi-Fi serie TX

e Controller ventilatore e luce da soffitto Wi-FiiFan03

(@ Ulteriori dispositivi che supportano il protocollo di comunicazione 433 MHz

RM433-Base

Metodi di installazione 1:
Installare la base a parete utilizzando nastri adesivi 3M.

BN

Metodi diinstallazione 2:
Rimuovere le due protezioni superiorida entrambi i lati della base per il montaggio
da effettuare utilizzando le apposite viti.

l

v
@
[®]

l

(@ Labase non éinclusanella confezione, da acquistare separatamente.



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. PyccKkuii a3bik

PyKOBO,qCTBO no 3Kkcnnyataymnm

I'IepeA TeM KakK HayaTb pa6OTy CMNPOAYKTOM, HAXMUTeE N CABUHbTE BHU3 3a4HOHO
KPbILKY, YTO6bI CHATL €e, 3aTeM HaXKMUTe Ha akKKyMYyNAaTop U U3BNeKnTe I/I3OJ'I9IL[VIOHH|>II7I
Martepman.

- <

@ YcTpoiicteo MMeeT Bepcuto ¢ 6aTapeeii 1 6e3 6aTapen.

TexHunueckmne XapPaKTepucTtmukun

Mogenb RM433

PY 433,92 MTy,

Pasmep nynbta 86x45x12,5Mm

Pa3mep 6a3bl 86x86x 15,8 MM (He BXOANT B KOMMEKT)

W CTOYHUK NUTaHNS CbeMHbI akkymynsitop Ha 12 B (Mogenb: 27A)
MaTepuan PCVO

3HaAKOMCTBO C nusgenvem

Mogenb RM433 coBmecTuma co Bcemu npogyktamu SONOFF c yactoToli 433 My m
APYTVMMUW yCTpOCTBaMMU, MOAAEPXMNBAKOLWMMN MPOTOKO 06MeHa AaHHbIMUN 433 MTL.

KHonka «Bkn./Bbikn.» —fr— ¢ I— KHonka anbTepHaTuBbI

DyHKUMOHanbHasA kHonka 3 . — ®yHKUMOHanbHaakHomnka 2

DYHKLMOHaNbHAs KHOMKa 0 —f— ¢ ¢ tt— PYHKLUMOHANbHAs KHOMKa 1

C6poc PY (gonroe Haxatne) —f— @ = —— ConpsixeHue no Wi-Fi (gonroe HaxaTue)

Sanose

(O Npyi conpsixxeHNy ¢ pasnnUHbIMU NPOAYKTaMU MCMONL3YIOTCA KHOMKM C Pa3NUHbIMU
byHKLMAMMN.

19




SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. PyccKkuii a3bik

WHCTpYKLMS Mo ynpaBneHnio KHONKaMm

Mpumep 1: WiFi-KkoHTponnep noToN04HOro BeHTUAATOpa 1 ceeTa iFan03

KHonku DyHKUNN

1 Bkn./Bbikn. (cBET)

0] Bes3Byka

o BbIK/. (BEHTUAATOP)

! Huskas ckopocTb

M

N

n CpeaHAs ckopocTb

I Bbicokas ckopocTb
YpaepxuBanTe B TedeHne 5 cekyHz, noka noToN04HbIA BEHTUAATOP He u3gact
ABa 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, 4TO6bI CGDOCMTI: 3TOT KOA.

9 Mocne c6poca Koaa, UTO6bI BHOBb Ha4aTb MCNONb30BaHNe NpOAYKTa, HaxXMuTe

c Nto6YLo KHOMKY B TeYeHe 5 ceKyH/A nocne BKAYEHVS; NOTONOYUHbI BEHTUAATOP
nspact BByKOEOﬁ CUrHan, 4YTo yKkasblBaeT Ha yCnewHoe conpsaxeHne.
YaepxuBaiTe B TeUeHMe 5 cekyHa, Noka BEHTUAATOP He 1N34acT ABa KOPOTKNX 1
1 ANVHHBIN 3BYKOBbIX CUTHaNa, yCTPONCTBO NepeiigeT B pexum 6biCTporo

= COnpsiXeHNs.
Mocne 3Toro MOXHO 406aBNATL CBETUNLHUK B NpunoxeHnn eWelink. B pexume
6b|choro CBSA3bIBaAHUA yCTpOﬁCTB MOXHO BbIMO/IHATL KOPOTKOE Haxatne no6oit
KHOMKM Ha NyNbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBaeHus, 4To6bl BLIATY 113 3TOrO pexunma.

Mpumep 2: CmapT-perynatop ceeta D1 Wi-Fi

KHonkn

DyHKLNY

=

Bk,

Bbikn.

0| =

HaXmuTe, UTO6bI BKNIOUNTL Ha HU3KOM APKOCTY; HaXMUTe 1 yaepXxunBaiiTe,
HTO6bl yMEHbLWMNTH APKOCTh.

HaxmuTe, UTO6bI BKNOUNTL Ha CPeAHeN SPKOCTU; HaXMUTe U yaAepxuBaiiTe,
4YTOGbI YMEHbLINTL APKOCTh.

>|<=

HaxmuTe, 4TO6bI BKIOUNTL Ha 601€e BbICOKON SPKOCTH; HAXMUTE 1
YAepXWBaiiTe, 4TO6bl yBEIMUUTL APKOCTb APKOCTh.

=>

HaxMunTe, 4TO6bI BK/IOYNTL Ha BbICOKOV SPKOCTU; HAXMUTE 1 yjepxuBaiiTe,
4TO6bI YBEIMYNTb SPKOCTb APKOCTb.

[xS)

BbINONHWTE JONTO€ HaXaTe B TedeHre 5 ceKyHA, Noka He yCAbiuTe 38yKOBOMN
CWTHan, KOTOPBIV 03HauaeT, YTo C6pPOC NyNbTa ANCTaHUWNOHHOTO yNpaBneHus
BBINONHEH ycnewHo. Mpn Heo6X0AMMOCTU NCMONBL30BaTh YCTPOKCTBO Nocne
MOBTOPHOTO BK/IOYEHUA NWTaHUA BbINONHWUTE KOPOTKOE HaxaTue nio6oit
KHOMKW B TeueHUe BpeMeHU, He MpeBbIllalllero 5 cekyHa. Bol ycabiwute
3BYKOBOVI CUTHas, KOTOPbI 03HaYaeT, YTO CBA3bIBAHME NMy/bTa AUCTaHLNOHHOTO
yNpaBNeHNs BbIMONHEHO yCMewWHOo.

)

BbINO/HNTE A0NTOE HaXaTue B TeUeHre 5 CeKyHza, MoKa NHAMKATOP COeANHeHNs
He nepeiijeT B «AblIaLi1il pexnM». ITO FOBOPUT O TOM, YTO YCTPOWCTBO NepeLlno
B pPeXUM BbICTPOro CBA3bIBaHUSA YCTPOCTB (kacaiTeck). Mocne 3TOro MOXHO
A06aBNATL CBETUABLHUK B NpunoxeHunn eWelink. B pexume 6bicTporo
CBA3LIBAHNSA YCTPOWCTB MOXHO BbINONHUTE KOPOTKOE HaxaTue M060i KHOMKM
Ha NynbTe ANCTaHLMOHHOTO YNPaBAeHUs, 4TO6bI BbINTY 113 3TOTO pexvma.
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SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. PyccKkuii a3bik

NoppepxnBaemble ycTpoiictBa SONOFF

e RFR2

o RFR3

® 4CHPROR3

e SlampherR2

e CmapT-perynatop cseta D1 Wi-Fi

e CmapT-nepekntoyvatenn Wi-Fi cepumn TX

® WiFi-koHTpo/1/lep NOTON0YHOro BEHTUAATOPa 1 cBeTa iFan03

(D/.‘J,pyrl/le yCcTpoWcTBa, NOAAEPXUBatOLLME NMPOTOKON 06MeHa AaHHbIMK 433 MTL,.

RM433-ba3a

Cnoco6bl ycTaHOBKM 1:
YcTaHoBUTe 6a3y Ha CTeHY C MOMOLL b0 KNeNKon NeHTbl 3M.

BN

Cnoco6bl yCTaHOBKM 2:
CHUMWTe iBe BEPXHVIEe KPbILLKMN C 06erX CTOPOH 6a3bl 418 BbINONHEHVSA YCTaHOBKM
CVCNONb30BaHWEM BUHTOB.

l

v
@
[®]

l

@ ba3a He BXOAUT B KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKW, HEO6XOAVIMO an|06peCT|/| ee oTaenbHO.
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SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. Portugués

PyKOBO,qCTBO no 3Kkcnnyataymnm

I'IepeA TeM KakK HayaTb pa6OTy CMNPOAYKTOM, HAXMUTeE N CABUHbTE BHU3 3a4HOHO
KPbILKY, YTO6bI CHATL €e, 3aTeM HaXKMUTe Ha akKKyMYyNAaTop U U3BNeKnTe I/I3OJ'I9IL[VIOHH|>II7I
Martepman.

- <

TexHNUYeckme xapakTepucTmkmn

Mogenb RM433

PY 433,92 Mly,

Pasmep nynbTa 86x45x12,5Mm

Pasmep 6a3bl 86x86x 15,8 MM (He BXOANT B KOMMNNEKT)
NCTOUHUK NUTaHNA CheMHbIVi akkymynatop Ha 12 B (Moaenb: 27A)
MaTtepwnan PCVO

3HaKOMCTBO C Usgenvem

Mogenb RM433 coBmecTnMa co Bcemu npogyktamu SONOFF c yactoToli 433 My m
APYTMMUW yCTPOCTBaMM, NOAAEPXUBAIOLLMMUN MPOTOKON 06MeHa faHHbIMW 433 MTL.

KHonka «Bkn./Beikn.» — KHonka anbTepHaTuBb!

®yHKUMOHaNbHas kHonka 3 i~ ; i —— ®YHKLMOHaNbHAAKHOMKa 2
®yHKUMOHaNbHas kHonka 0 —H o ! ft— ®yHKUMOHaNbHas KHomnka 1
C6poc PY (gonroe HaxaTtne) —f— o = «— ConpsxeHune no Wi-Fi (gonroe HaxaTue)

Sonoes.

(O Npyi conpsixxeHNy ¢ pasnnUHbIMU NPOAYKTaMU MCMONL3YIOTCA KHOMKM C Pa3NUHbIMU
byHKLMAMMN.

22



SONOFF TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. FCCWarning

FCCWarning

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could avoid the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum
distance20cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter must not be
co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuantto part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not

occurina particularinstallation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference

toradio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more

of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connectthe equipmentinto an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiveris connected.

— Consultthe dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Hereby, Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment
type RM433isin compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

https://sonoff.tech/usermanuals

TX Frequency:
SRD:433.92MHz

RF Output Power:
4.88dBm EIRP

5 ’))
Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd.

1001, BLDGS, Lianhua Industrial Park, shenzhen, GD, China
ZIP code: 518000 Website: sonoff.tech

MADE IN CHINA & O FEe c € E
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